

Case No. 20170957-CA

---

IN THE  
UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

---

STATE OF UTAH,  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

*v.*

TISHA LYNN MORLEY,  
*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

Brief of Appellee

---

Appeal from a conviction for child abuse homicide, a first degree felony, in the Second Judicial District, Weber County, the Honorable Scott Hadley presiding

---

JEFFREY S. GRAY (5852)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
SEAN D. REYES (7969)  
Utah Attorney General  
160 East 300 South, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 140854  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854  
Telephone: (801) 366-0180  
Email: jgray@agutah.gov

EMILY ADAMS  
Adams Legal LLC  
P.O. Box 1564  
Bountiful, UT 84011  
eadams@adamslegalllc.com

BRANDEN B. MILES  
LETITIA J. TOOMBS  
Weber County Attorney's Office

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Appellee

---

Oral Argument Requested

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Summary of proceedings and disposition of the court.....	5
B. Summary of relevant underlying facts.....	5
1. Lincoln arrives at Defendant’s daycare happy and healthy, but leaves unresponsive.....	6
2. Lincoln passes away nine days later after doctors determine that he cannot survive without life support.....	8
3. Lincoln’s injuries were extensive.....	10
4. The medical examiner concluded that Lincoln’s death was not accidental, but caused by another person.....	11
C. The prosecution and defense presented to the jury two competing theories of who caused Lincoln’s death.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
Trial counsel was not constitutionally ineffective for not objecting to the biomechanical engineer’s testimony or to the photos and a video of a CPR doll used as demonstrative exhibits.....	16
A. Defendant has not overcome the substantial burden of proving that trial counsel was ineffective for not objecting to the biomechanical engineer’s testimony.....	16
1. Defendant has not proven he was prejudiced by the biomechanical engineer’s testimony.....	18

2. In any event, Defendant has not proved that all competent counsel would have objected to the biomechanical engineer’s testimony. ....	23
B. Defendant has not overcome the substantial burden of proving that trial counsel was ineffective for not objecting to using the photos of the CPR doll on the changing table and the video of Brother trying to lift the weighted CPR doll as demonstrative exhibits.....	28
1. Defendant has not proven that all competent counsel would have objected to the exhibits.....	29
2. Defendant has not proven he was prejudiced by the photos and video. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	37
ADDENDA	
Addendum A: Relevant Statutes	
• Utah Code Ann. §76-5-109(2) (Westlaw, 2019) [Child abuse – Child abandonment]	
• Utah Code Ann. §76-5-208 (Westlaw, 2019) [Child abuse homicide]	
Addendum B: State’s Exhibits 84-86 [CPR doll on changing table]	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	24
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011) .....	24, 29, 33, 35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATE CASES

<i>Beard v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 2000 UT App 285, 12 P.3d 1015 .....	26
<i>Balderas v. Starks</i> , 2006 UT App 218, 138 P.3d 75 .....	26
<i>Codianna v. Morris</i> , 660 P.2d 1101 (Utah 1983) .....	25
<i>Faust v. State</i> , 805 S.E.2d 826 (Ga. 2017).....	31
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 2012 UT 93, 293 P.3d 345 .....	25
<i>State v. Bond</i> , 2015 UT 88, 361 P.3d 104.....	32
<i>State v. Bruhn</i> , 2019 UT App 21, 884 Utah Adv. Rep. 7.....	27, 29
<i>State v. Coombs</i> , 2019 UT App 7, 882 Utah Adv. Rep. 13.....	24
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 850 P.2d 1201 (Utah 1993) .....	27
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 984 N.E.2d 948 (Ohio 2012) .....	31
<i>State v. Mauer</i> , 770 P.2d 981 (Utah 1989) .....	32
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2015 UT 62, 355 P.3d 1031.....	19
<i>State v. Ott</i> , 2010 UT 1, 247 P.3d 344 .....	4

STATE STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-208 (West, 2019).....5

STATE RULES

Utah R. Evid. 403 .....30, 32

Utah R. Evid. 702 .....26
